

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,  
INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON  
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL  
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM, INC.,  
SHELL TRADING (US) COMPANY, TRITON  
TERMINALING LLC, and MOTIVA  
ENTERPRISES LLC,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00933-SALM

**PLAINTIFF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION INC.'S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction.....1

II. Background.....2

A. Procedural History.....2

B. Climate Change in New Haven.....3

C. Defendants’ Terminal.....4

D. Summary of Claims.....4

III. Argument.....6

A. Defendants’ Memorandum Exceeds the Maximum Page Limit and Should Be Denied on That Basis.....6

B. CLF Has Adequately Alleged Injury-in-Fact Necessary for Article III Standing for Its Adaptation Claims.....7

C. CLF Plausibly Alleges that Defendants Have Violated the Clean Water Act Permit for the Terminal.....12

1. Consideration of Current and Certainly Impending Impacts is Appropriate Under the CWA.....12

2. CLF’s Suit Properly Seeks to Enforce Shell’s Existing Permit Obligations.....15

3. CLF Has Alleged Sufficient Facts to Sustain its CWA Claims.....17

D. CLF Plausibly Alleges that Defendants Have Violated RCRA.....19

1. CLF Has Sufficiently Alleged Waste at the Terminal.....20

2. CLF Has Sufficiently Alleged Its Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Claim.....22

3. CLF Has Sufficiently Alleged Regulatory Violations Under RCRA.....27

E. The AC Sufficiently Alleges Violations by the Parent Defendants and Does Not Violate the Group Pleading Doctrine.....29

F. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Motiva.....34

G. Abstention Does Not Apply to CLF’s Claims, As the First Circuit and the District of Rhode Island Have Previously Ruled.....36

IV. Conclusion.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Adkins v. Vim Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Arias v. East Hartford</i> , 2021 WI 3268846 (D. Conn. July 30, 2021).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011).....	38, 41
<i>Brossman Sales, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1209.....	36
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>City of Mountain Park, Ga v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	35
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of The Env’t, Inc. v. Cow Palace, L.L.C.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....	23
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 3 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prod. US</i> , 17-cv-396 ,2020 WL 5775874 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2020).....	Passim
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Exxonmobil Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 6066432 (D. Mass. Dec. 22, 2021).....	8, 11

*Crandall v. City & Cty. Of Denver*,  
594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010).....27

*Dague v. City of Burlington*,  
935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....23

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 7, 11

*Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra*,  
738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990).....35-36

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....*passim*

*Hachamovitch v. Debuono*,  
159 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 36, 37, 39

*Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.*,  
493 U.S. 20 (1989).....20

*Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angiolo*,  
654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011).....25

*Leclercq v. Lockformer Co.*,  
No. 00-C-7164, 2002 WL 908037 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 2002).....32

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hurlburt*,  
585 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 37, 38, 39, 40

*Lima v. Hatsuhana of USA, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 177412 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2014).....28

*A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.*,  
732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....18

*Mann v. United States*,  
319 F.2d 404.....22

*Meghrig v. KFC W.*,  
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....22

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....19

*New Orleans Pub. Servs., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans* (“NOPSI”),  
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 36, 39

*New York Am. Water Co., Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
2020 WL 9427226 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)..... 30

*Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC*,  
845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*S. Rd. Assocs. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.*,  
216 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 28, 29

*Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20, 22, 23, 26

*Spokeo v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 7

*Stafford v. CSL Plasma, Inc.*,  
504 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.R.I. 2020) ..... 34

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 7

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 7, 11, 12

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 32

*United States. v. Botti*,  
711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 28

*United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.*,  
872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 25

*United States v. Asrar*,  
1995 WL 579646 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 1995)..... 21

*United States v. Jones*,  
267 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (M.D. Ga. 2003) ..... 32

*United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.*,  
272 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 32

*United States v. Price*,  
523 F. Supp. 1055 (D.N.J. 1981)..... 25, 26

*United States v. Union Corp.*,  
259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 25

*United States v. Zenon-Encarnacion*,  
387 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Waldschmidt v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
924 F. Supp. 88 (C.D. Ill. 1996)..... 21

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 6903..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 6922..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 6945..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....*passim*
